

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SAMMIA PRATT, ALICIA DAVIS, and
BRITTANY SAULSBERRY, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
and MARISOL CASTILLO and HEATHER
BIANCHI,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELISABETH DeVOS, in her official capacity
as Secretary of Education, and UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-1501-TNM

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(1) and Local Civil Rule 23.1(b), plaintiffs hereby move for certification under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2) of a class comprised of:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background and *Calvillo Manriquez v. DeVos*2

 B. The Partial Relief Rule.....4

 C. Procedural History7

ARGUMENT8

 I. The Class Satisfies Rule 23(a).9

 A. The class is sufficiently numerous.....9

 B. The case raises questions that are common to the class.....10

 C. The class representatives’ claims are typical of the claims of the class.10

 D. The class representatives and their counsel will adequately represent the class. ..11

 II. The Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(2).12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alvarez v. Keystone Plus Construction Corp.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 152 (D.D.C. 2014).....	9
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003).....	11
<i>Calvillo Manriquez v. DeVos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal pending, Calvillo Manriquez v. DeVos</i> , No. 18-16375 (9th Cir.).....	3, 4
<i>Calvillo Manriquez v. DeVos</i> , 2018 WL 5316175 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2018).....	4
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>General Telephone Co. of Northwest v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	9
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	11
<i>National Association of Regional Medical Programs, Inc. v. Mathews</i> , 551 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>National Veterans Legal Services Program v. United States</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10
<i>Taylor v. D.C. Water & Sewer Authority</i> , 241 F.R.D. 33 (D.D.C. 2007).....	9
<i>Thorpe v. District of Columbia</i> , 303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8, 10, 13
<i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	10, 13

Zhang v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services,
 344 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018).....10, 13

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....1

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h)2

34 C.F.R. § 668.403 (2017)3

34 C.F.R. § 682.209(g)2

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c).....2

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(d)2

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e)(2).....7

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e)(5).....6, 7

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e)(5)(i)2, 6, 7

ED, Final Rule, *Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program*, 81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016)3

* Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(1)9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(2)10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(3)10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(4)11

* Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b).....8, 12–13

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(g).....12
